10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

SB1834 Enrolled LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

AN ACT concerning minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 1. Legislative findings. The General Assembly
finds that:

(1) There has been a longstanding misinterpretation of
I1llinois law regarding when and under what conditions children
left home alone may be considered to be neglected pursuant to
the Juvenile Court Act of 1987 and regarding the conditions
under which parents and guardians may be charged criminally
with abandonment.

(2) Illinois law has been widely misinterpreted as stating
that children cannot be left home alone, under any
circumstances, unless the children are at least 14 years old.
This interpretation is inaccurate.

(3) Whether a child is sufficiently mature to be safely
left home alone varies based on the circumstances and many
factors, including, but not limited to, the age of the child,
the child's individual developmental capacity, the length of
time the child will be alone, and the safety conditions of the

home.

Section 5. The Juvenile Court Act of 1987 is amended by

changing Section 2-3 as follows:



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

SB1834 Enrolled -2 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

(705 TLCS 405/2-3) (from Ch. 37, par. 802-3)
Sec. 2-3. Neglected or abused minor.

(1) Those who are neglected include any minor under 18

vears of age or a minor 18 vyears of age or older for whom the

court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the

minor is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1)

of Section 2-10 prior to the minor's 18th birthdavy:

12 Al
|CEEaw s

SEh—Pki+rEhdasy who 1s not

receiving the proper or necessary support, education as
required by law, or medical or other remedial care
recognized under State law as necessary for a minor's
well-being, or other care necessary for his or her
well-being, including adequate food, clothing and shelter,
or who 1is abandoned by his or her parent or parents or
other person or persons responsible for the minor's
welfare, except that a minor shall not be considered
neglected for the sole reason that the minor's parent or
parents or other person or persons responsible for the
minor's welfare have left the minor in the care of an adult
relative for any period of time, who the parent or parents

or other person responsible for the minor's welfare know



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled -3 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

is both a mentally capable adult relative and physically

capable adult relative, as defined by this Act; or

ox = ldaxr £ b~ 1 o EVS S~ NN | £ £
O agtT oL OoTUCTT O WITOTID  Clic  COoOr C  ITao hmauc o L Tiiarlily  OTr
pral-alol o = bal- 3z e =1 PN DN 2o e =
PTrooTioTC cCToootT |eawy oCTTTCVv CIrcrc CIT P11 i s i g e oo TTo T Ty

2—10—prieor—te—theminor!lsI3Ehbirthday whose environment

is injurious to his or her welfare; or

(c) any newborn infant whose blood, urine, or meconium
contains any amount of a controlled substance as defined
in subsection (f) of Section 102 of the 1Illinois
Controlled Substances Act, as now or hereafter amended, or
a metabolite of a controlled substance, with the exception
of controlled substances or metabolites of such
substances, the presence of which in the newborn infant is
the result of medical treatment administered to the mother

or the newborn infant; or

(d) any minor wrder—the—age—eofIt4—ears whose parent or
other person responsible for the minor's welfare leaves
the minor without supervision for an unreasonable period
of time without regard for the mental or physical health,

safety, or welfare of that minor. Whether the minor was

left without regard for the mental or physical health,

safety, or welfare of that minor or the period of time was

unreasonable shall be determined by considering the

following factors, including, but not limited to:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled -4 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

(1) the age of the minor;

(2) the number of minors left at the location;+—er

(3) special needs of the minor, including whether

the minor 1is a person with a physical or mental

disability, or otherwise in need of ongoing prescribed

medical treatment such as periodic doses of insulin or

other medications;

(4) the duration of time in which the minor was

left without supervision;

(5) the condition and location of the place where

the minor was left without supervision;

(6) the time of day or night when the minor was

left without supervision;

(7) the weather conditions, including whether the

minor was left in a location with adegquate protection

from the natural elements such as adequate heat or

light;

(8) the location of the parent or guardian at the

time the minor was left without supervision, the

physical distance the minor was from the parent or

guardian at the time the minor was without

supervision;

(9) whether the minor's movement was restricted,

or the minor was otherwise locked within a room or

other structure;

(10) whether the minor was given a phone number of




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled -5 -

LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

a person or location to call in the event of an

emergency and whether the minor was capable of making

an emergency call;

(11) whether there was food and other provision

left for the minor;

(12) whether any of the conduct is attributable to

economic hardship or illness and the parent, guardian

or other person having physical custody or control of

the child made a good faith effort to provide for the

health and safety of the minor;

(13) the age and physical and mental capabilities

of the person or persons who provided supervision for

the minor;

(14) whether the minor was left under the

supervision of another person;

(15) any other factor that would endanger the

health and safety of that particular minor; or

(e) any minor who has been provided with interim

crisis intervention services under Section 3-5 of this Act

and whose parent, guardian, or custodian refuses to permit

the minor to return home unless the minor is an immediate

physical danger to himself, herself, or others living in

the home.
bhaot+th o + 1 EOONE IR NPENE o £+ 2 +1 ESSE VNN PN R ~W-NE S ) mant 1
LAEYS Cll L Cli [ ) A S A B N WL o £ L W L CIITUU T L \juJ_\_A. Ji S N CIil [ 4 A S i Gy Sy @ Ry =)
PV SN e | N 1+ oot = el £ £ ot s 1
UL tJLl_YQ_L\.a(.J._L P Ay @ k_lL, [ & R Sy vy L’_Y’ L A4 LT LT L CIICT T I LT 1O L CIIT
B 4 ad £ T I PEEENEN PPN A | P SN | ot ot o o 3 bz
b/ LU L C LIt Wl o Uull L Ao UITAND L [N 2 W i €5 Ry S ) P Ay A C O LI LT A LJ_Y




LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

SB1834 Enrolled

2

m

2

T LTIt C

Joodd e oot oo
[ S N B N L/I.\_A_Lllﬂ

CEE—N—

E—

ot
TOC TOoOT Sy

T OF

TOTTOWIITY

+ 1

PO A ENE S o
COoOIToTOCT I

o

\w s

TIoC

oo C

CIT

o 3 PN
crrc— rtoCTo T IOy

+ 1

E

n

It o To L C ac

m

=

PEEEE= =N

=

CIT

+

(D

R 21 ¥ W g W

EEE-NPCIEEE 33 SNPNE S ~NP-NE S~ N

RPN
L 11 L L/I.\_A_Lllg

CEEZN

noac

2

m
119 mp i g o

+ 1

n

TT

o NN

L2

7

CIIC

WwWIirc crrc T

CIIC

Ao

\SAw rw)

=l A e

P

EV-SENE -V

=1
OTIIrTT

N =
TIito oIt OF

1

4o oo

o
oo PO T TOTUTCT OO0

ISEE
OO CTT

1313 AW gu B W) @ B S ER W I e Ry

OO L

T
WO

oo

2

+ 1 ™
P13 s i g

=

Tl o~

o
o

Pa)
T LT

n

=1 PR EEE

CTIT

L 4

-

TT CIIC

WITLT

T

\W L i iy @ g e mp W i

“T

10

RN
CIIT

£y
WITC T

n + 1 PN o
o CIITC practT

o
oot ToCTOcCcITUTT

n

n

R

-l
CIIC CUOIrTaTrT Cc T UTT

o

(D)
7T

11

P

oo

B Y |

=1
WL ClIITooc ouapolviorOolly

£y oo
L

PN
wWCro L

=

2

n
IO T

m

12

T
WO

PN £V
T

2+
I L IT

=1
TIIC

.
WITCTT

Tl

T £ A EV ST N P 2N
OOy T I grrc

K
C LIIT

=N
TIIC

Lo
A

13

14

= =N
CIIc<

akb ot
LA} o S i o g

Joacls o

Tl Ty

CEE =

o

+ = aonda +
W T CIICT \SA TS B AW g np o sy Wb g Ry

=
T

(77N
7

15

o
T - OTLt

.

o

PN
(SR AAS LU 1 i v Sy = B e S S e ey 8

o533

T+ 1
WL CIt

T3

P

=
T ToCT CITOIT

=

n

= 3
wWoo Lo L C LIt

T.T

£

2

n
jy e s s i o

m

16

17

m
C I

+ 1
CTIIC

PSRN P I n
RIS T AT e ¥ e

n

eV
PO CITC O

v

+ 1
CIT

n
L

oL
CIIT LUCAT L ULl

(O
A\

18

b oo~
MPiryo Tt oo L

=1
CTIIC

n

R
»._)\.Ab/CJ_ VJ.QJ.ULL,

ISEEEN

1a

=1
WL CIIoocC

Tl

£
LU

o

7

WO

I

=

4

oo
T LI T O

=
CIIc

19

. EV SN B LN
o SRS E AT = e

ENES

FECNE 0 2N PN
CIIC poLr oIrc

=
T T OTLr

T
WO

=

2

PANE RN
J1 1 g s s i W

at o~ +1
Cll

2

T o CcaolrrctT

o

20

21

L at o~ A
roco Tt Cttty

Ty
WO

man

oV CICTIT T

=1 o m
O

Mo
P31 i s e o W

= + 1
CcCIIc

b ot
Wi CTIIrCT

7

(O

22

=
T

+
OTTIT

1 2 = m
WL CIrLTIT T T O COTLT O

T3

o
T COCTT

EVS 30—

=1
TTIrcTw I oC

z

WO

I

=

2

PR
T CIT O

23

24

=
=

PENEEECN 2N
T T

haon
o PITOTT

o oSz
WO e T

£

PICS SNPENE i SNPENE S~ PR
S 3 S U i i W

AR T AR P ¥ ) wo my

/i IARY

AN

25

ma s oran oStz n
CIIC T g TITCy ot

.

o
CIrc O L ol

Iz

ESNEN
CIIcC

n

2

o
P S WY o e s m— i

o 2 P
TOoCToTTOTT

EV-SPINEN =
T ool OL

i

26



LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

SB1834 Enrolled

mao oo oz
CIC T g TITICy ot Ty

n

leg
[11iC A S AT pupe s 5

£

a1 ]
woho o caoparo o UL

o

T.T

PANEN

23

mbhaoatrlh o 1 m
CIT P11 s o

WIT

CIIC T

oz o oo n

=

[ S\ WA WA W S @ i I 1 W R W S i i e

PN
WO

+ 1

oot

WIT

Y i AN

O O

PO

CTIT

CIIC T

A\

i TN R, I |
AC C L LT OUUCd LT

o

AT
CoOTTO T CTT T o

o

n
Ty

£V

kb ot

(1 D0\

Ay

CLIT

L

WITC CIICT

T

n

PN I
SotottOTrort

o8

N

EVSE T I RPN a1 PN
O o s s s T

bhowAdal o

DN
oo C

T

PO CITCy

CIIC

[=xe]

I3 1S S ER w3 g ny =y

noae

4

otz £ =1 0
33 i W

o

-
OIrTo oo Lo Ty or

CIIC

=

I P R
\./(./Lt/(J.J\J_L_LJ_L/_L\./Q

=

SN BN N |
(S35 aw mam—as

+ 1 oF P TN 2N N RV |
CIT T PIifyo Lt oo L

(7 2\

iy

o

Trcor

O
—

11

O L R
Lo L UILTL

ISEEE-N
A=Y A

1
CLlI T

PR DN
oI T

£
[ S N S W)
=

T LI O <

o

WS
EPNE SN I

T.T

£

2

o e
[ ) A N A B N
et o]

CIlIICA T b/L/LL S i N U R iy @ R

1
LS N By

P
TT

=
T

o
[=]

¥
£ o+l

PIES NN S N

WITCTIT
o
CIIcT

(1 4\
VLB

n
o

| otz
oIl oot TCTy OTL

12
13
14
15

A minor shall not be considered neglected for the sole

16

reason that the minor has been relinquished in accordance with

17

the Abandoned Newborn Infant Protection Act.

18

A minor shall not be considered neglected for the

(1.5)

19

reason that the minor's parent or other person

sole

20

to

the minor

welfare permits

for the minor's

responsible

21

the minor was

unless

activities

engage in independent

22

under

activities

to engage in independent

permitted

23

risk of harm to the

presenting unreasonable

circumstances

24

or well-being.

mental or physical health, safety,

minor's

25

"Independent activities" includes, but is not limited to

26




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled - 8 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

(a) traveling to and from school including by walking,

running, or bicycling;

(b) traveling to and from nearby commercial or

recreational facilities;

(c) engaging in outdoor play;

(d) remaining 1in a vehicle unattended, except as

otherwise provided by law;

(e) remaining at home or at a similarly appropriate

location unattended; or

(f) engaging in a similar independent activity alone

or with other children.

In determining whether an independent activity presented

unreasonable risk of harm, the court shall consider:

(1) whether the activity is accepted as suitable for

minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental

capacity as the involved minor;

(2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of

paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and

(3) any other factor the court deems relevant.

(2) Those who are abused include any minor under 18 years
of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court
has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor
is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1) of
Section 2-10 prior to the minor's 18th birthday whose parent
or immediate family member, or any person responsible for the

minor's welfare, or any person who is in the same family or



SB1834 Enrolled -9 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

household as the minor, or any individual residing in the same

home as the minor, or a paramour of the minor's parent:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

(1) inflicts, causes to be inflicted, or allows to be
inflicted upon such minor physical injury, by other than
accidental means, which causes death, disfigurement,
impairment of physical or emotional health, or loss or
impairment of any bodily function;

(ii) creates a substantial risk of physical injury to
such minor by other than accidental means which would be
likely to cause death, disfigurement, impairment of
emotional health, or loss or impairment of any bodily
function;

(iii) commits or allows to be committed any sex
offense against such minor, as such sex offenses are
defined in the Criminal Code of 1961 or the Criminal Code
of 2012, or in the Wrongs to Children Act, and extending
those definitions of sex offenses to include minors under
18 years of age;

(iv) commits or allows to be committed an act or acts
of torture upon such minor;

(v) inflicts excessive corporal punishment;

(vi) commits or allows to be committed the offense of
involuntary servitude, involuntary sexual servitude of a
minor, or trafficking in persons as defined in Section
10-9 of the Criminal Code of 1961 or the Criminal Code of

2012, upon such minor; or



10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18

19
20
21
22
23

24

SB1834 Enrolled - 10 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

(vii) allows, encourages or requires a minor to commit
any act of prostitution, as defined in the Criminal Code
of 1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012, and extending those
definitions to include minors under 18 years of age.

A minor shall not be considered abused for the sole reason
that the minor has been relinquished in accordance with the
Abandoned Newborn Infant Protection Act.

(3) This Section does not apply to a minor who would be
included herein solely for the purpose of qualifying for
financial assistance for himself, his parents, guardian or
custodian.

(4) The changes made by this amendatory Act of the 101st
General Assembly apply to a case that is pending on or after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 101lst General
Assembly.

(Source: P.A. 101-79, eff. 7-12-19.)

Section 10. The Criminal Code of 2012 is amended by

changing Section 12C-10 as follows:

(720 ILCS 5/12C-10) (was 720 ILCS 5/12-21.5)

Sec. 12C-10. Child abandonment.

(a) A person commits child abandonment when he or she, as a
parent, guardian, or other person having physical custody or
control of a child, without regard for the mental or physical

health, safety, or welfare of that child, knowingly permits a



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled - 11 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

child to engage in independent activities that were

unreasonable under the circumstances or for an unreasonable

period of time without regard for the minor's mental or

physical health, safety, or well-being. For the purposes of

this Section, no specific age shall be determinative of

reasonableness. Reasonableness shall be determined by the

maturity of each individual child Zdeaves—that—ehild—whe—is

I N S
ClIIOUU T

2
=

n
T

o))

o=
o LioTCT

|,_.|.
P

2 ez o
Tt v IS

¢
g

i

o5 1 I Sz axr,
I O™ A\ E \A Y T Nl Ay

£
-

>

£ = £ DA oo B
T \w T T IO o OTL

$

ore. It

K
L

P

| =
T o=

= A\

ol

kre—age—o
is not a violation of this Section for a person to relinquish a
child in accordance with the Abandoned Newborn Infant
Protection Act.

(b) For the purposes of determining whether the child was
left without regard for the mental or physical health, safety,
or welfare of that child, the trier of fact shall consider the
following factors:

(1) the age of the child;

(2) the number of children left at the location;

(3) special needs of the child, including whether the
child is a person with a physical or mental disability, or
otherwise in need of ongoing prescribed medical treatment
such as periodic doses of insulin or other medications;

(4) the duration of time in which the child was left
without supervision;

(5) the condition and location of the place where the

child was left without supervision;



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB1834 Enrolled - 12 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

(6) the time of day or night when the child was left
without supervision;

(7) the weather conditions, including whether the
child was left in a location with adequate protection from
the natural elements such as adequate heat or light;

(8) the 1location of the parent, guardian, or other
person having physical custody or control of the child at
the time the child was 1left without supervision, the
physical distance the child was from the parent, guardian,
or other person having physical custody or control of the
child at the time the child was without supervision;

(9) whether the child's movement was restricted, or
the child was otherwise locked within a room or other
structure;

(10) whether the child was given a phone number of a
person or location to call in the event of an emergency and
whether the child was capable of making an emergency call;

(11) whether there was food and other provision left
for the child;

(12) whether any of the conduct 1is attributable to
economic hardship or illness and the parent, guardian or
other person having physical custody or control of the
child made a good faith effort to provide for the health
and safety of the child;

(13) the age and physical and mental capabilities of

the person or persons who provided supervision for the



10

11

12

13

SB1834 Enrolled - 13 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

child;

(14) any other factor that would endanger the health
or safety of that particular child;

(15) whether the child was left under the supervision
of another person.

(c) Child abandonment is a Class 4 felony. A second or
subsequent offense after a prior conviction is a Class 3
felony. A parent, who 1is found to be in violation of this
Section with respect to his or her child, may be sentenced to
probation for this offense pursuant to Section 12C-15.

(Source: P.A. 98-756, eff. 7-16-14; 99-143, eff. 7-27-15.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.



SB1834 Enrolled - 14 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b

INDEX

Statutes amended in order of appearance

705 ILCS 405/2-3 from Ch. 37, par. 802-3

720 ILCS 5/12C-10 was 720 ILCS 5/12-21.5



