7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2.0

21

1 AN ACT concerning minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 1. Legislative findings. The General Assembly finds that:
 - (1) There has been a longstanding misinterpretation of Illinois law regarding when and under what conditions children left home alone may be considered to be neglected pursuant to the Juvenile Court Act of 1987 and regarding the conditions under which parents and guardians may be charged criminally with abandonment.
 - (2) Illinois law has been widely misinterpreted as stating that children cannot be left home alone, under any circumstances, unless the children are at least 14 years old. This interpretation is inaccurate.
 - (3) Whether a child is sufficiently mature to be safely left home alone varies based on the circumstances and many factors, including, but not limited to, the age of the child, the child's individual developmental capacity, the length of time the child will be alone, and the safety conditions of the home.
- Section 5. The Juvenile Court Act of 1987 is amended by changing Section 2-3 as follows:

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1.3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 (705 ILCS 405/2-3) (from Ch. 37, par. 802-3)

Sec. 2-3. Neglected or abused minor.

- (1) Those who are neglected include <u>any minor under 18</u> years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1) of Section 2-10 prior to the minor's 18th birthday:
 - (a) any minor under 18 years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1) of Section 2-10 prior to the minor's 18th birthday who is not receiving the proper or necessary support, education as required by law, or medical or other remedial care recognized under State law as necessary for a minor's well-being, or other care necessary for his or her well-being, including adequate food, clothing and shelter, or who is abandoned by his or her parent or parents or other person or persons responsible for the minor's welfare, except that a minor shall not be considered neglected for the sole reason that the minor's parent or parents or other person or persons responsible for the minor's welfare have left the minor in the care of an adult relative for any period of time, who the parent or parents or other person responsible for the minor's welfare know

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

is both a mentally capable adult relative and physically capable adult relative, as defined by this Act; or

- (b) any minor under 18 years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1) of Section 2 10 prior to the minor's 18th birthday whose environment is injurious to his or her welfare; or
- (c) any newborn infant whose blood, urine, or meconium contains any amount of a controlled substance as defined in subsection (f) of Section 102 of the Illinois Controlled Substances Act, as now or hereafter amended, or a metabolite of a controlled substance, with the exception controlled substances or metabolites of substances, the presence of which in the newborn infant is the result of medical treatment administered to the mother or the newborn infant; or
- (d) any minor under the age of 14 years whose parent or other person responsible for the minor's welfare leaves the minor without supervision for an unreasonable period of time without regard for the mental or physical health, safety, or welfare of that minor. Whether the minor was left without regard for the mental or physical health, safety, or welfare of that minor or the period of time was unreasonable shall be determined by considering the following factors, including, but not limited to:

1	(1) the age of the minor;
2	(2) the number of minors left at the location; ; or
3	(3) special needs of the minor, including whether
4	the minor is a person with a physical or mental
5	disability, or otherwise in need of ongoing prescribed
6	medical treatment such as periodic doses of insulin or
7	other medications;
8	(4) the duration of time in which the minor was
9	<pre>left without supervision;</pre>
10	(5) the condition and location of the place where
11	the minor was left without supervision;
12	(6) the time of day or night when the minor was
13	<pre>left without supervision;</pre>
14	(7) the weather conditions, including whether the
15	minor was left in a location with adequate protection
16	from the natural elements such as adequate heat or
17	<u>light;</u>
18	(8) the location of the parent or quardian at the
19	time the minor was left without supervision, the
20	physical distance the minor was from the parent or
21	guardian at the time the minor was without
22	supervision;
23	(9) whether the minor's movement was restricted,
24	or the minor was otherwise locked within a room or
25	other structure;
26	(10) whether the minor was given a phone number of

Τ.	a person of location to call in the event of an
2	emergency and whether the minor was capable of making
3	an emergency call;
4	(11) whether there was food and other provision
5	<pre>left for the minor;</pre>
6	(12) whether any of the conduct is attributable to
7	economic hardship or illness and the parent, quardiar
8	or other person having physical custody or control of
9	the child made a good faith effort to provide for the
10	health and safety of the minor;
11	(13) the age and physical and mental capabilities
12	of the person or persons who provided supervision for
13	the minor;
14	(14) whether the minor was left under the
15	supervision of another person;
16	(15) any other factor that would endanger the
17	health and safety of that particular minor; or
18	(e) any minor who has been provided with interim
19	crisis intervention services under Section 3-5 of this Act
20	and whose parent, guardian, or custodian refuses to permit
21	the minor to return home unless the minor is an immediate
22	physical danger to himself, herself, or others living ir
23	the home.
24	Whether the minor was left without regard for the mental
25	or physical health, safety, or welfare of that minor or the
26	period of time was unreasonable shall be determined by

1	considering the following factors, including but not limited
2	to:
3	(1) the age of the minor;
4	(2) the number of minors left at the location;
5	(3) special needs of the minor, including whether the
6	minor is a person with a physical or mental disability, or
7	otherwise in need of ongoing prescribed medical treatment
8	such as periodic doses of insulin or other medications;
9	(4) the duration of time in which the minor was left
10	without supervision;
11	(5) the condition and location of the place where the
12	minor was left without supervision;
13	(6) the time of day or night when the minor was left
14	without supervision;
15	(7) the weather conditions, including whether the
16	minor was left in a location with adequate protection from
17	the natural elements such as adequate heat or light;
18	(8) the location of the parent or guardian at the time
19	the minor was left without supervision, the physical
20	distance the minor was from the parent or guardian at the
21	time the minor was without supervision;
22	(9) whether the minor's movement was restricted, or
23	the minor was otherwise locked within a room or other
24	structure;
25	(10) whether the minor was given a phone number of a
26	person or location to call in the event of an emergency and

1	whether the minor was capable of making an emergency call;
2	(11) whether there was food and other provision left
3	for the minor;
4	(12) whether any of the conduct is attributable to
5	economic hardship or illness and the parent, guardian or
6	other person having physical custody or control of the
7	child made a good faith effort to provide for the health
8	and safety of the minor;
9	(13) the age and physical and mental capabilities of
10	the person or persons who provided supervision for the
11	minor;
12	(14) whether the minor was left under the supervision
13	of another person;
14	(15) any other factor that would endanger the health
15	and safety of that particular minor.
16	A minor shall not be considered neglected for the sole
17	reason that the minor has been relinquished in accordance with
18	the Abandoned Newborn Infant Protection Act.
19	(1.5) A minor shall not be considered neglected for the
20	sole reason that the minor's parent or other person
21	responsible for the minor's welfare permits the minor to
22	engage in independent activities unless the minor was
23	permitted to engage in independent activities under
24	circumstances presenting unreasonable risk of harm to the
25	minor's mental or physical health, safety, or well-being.
26	"Independent activities" includes, but is not limited to:

0	T.RB103	(
X –	LRBTU3	(

1	(a) traveling to and from school including by walking,
2	running, or bicycling;
3	(b) traveling to and from nearby commercial or
4	recreational facilities;
5	(c) engaging in outdoor play;
6	(d) remaining in a vehicle unattended, except as
7	otherwise provided by law;
8	(e) remaining at home or at a similarly appropriate
9	<pre>location unattended; or</pre>
10	(f) engaging in a similar independent activity alone
11	or with other children.
12	In determining whether an independent activity presented
13	unreasonable risk of harm, the court shall consider:
14	(1) whether the activity is accepted as suitable for
14 15	(1) whether the activity is accepted as suitable for minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental
15	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental
15 16	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor;
15 16 17	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of
15 16 17 18	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and
15 16 17 18	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and (3) any other factor the court deems relevant.
15 16 17 18 19 20	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and (3) any other factor the court deems relevant. (2) Those who are abused include any minor under 18 years
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and (3) any other factor the court deems relevant. (2) Those who are abused include any minor under 18 years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and (3) any other factor the court deems relevant. (2) Those who are abused include any minor under 18 years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	minors of the same age, maturity level, and developmental capacity as the involved minor; (2) the factors listed in items (1) through (15) of paragraph (d) of subsection (1); and (3) any other factor the court deems relevant. (2) Those who are abused include any minor under 18 years of age or a minor 18 years of age or older for whom the court has made a finding of probable cause to believe that the minor is abused, neglected, or dependent under subsection (1) of

- 1 household as the minor, or any individual residing in the same 2 home as the minor, or a paramour of the minor's parent:
 - (i) inflicts, causes to be inflicted, or allows to be inflicted upon such minor physical injury, by other than accidental means, which causes death, disfigurement, impairment of physical or emotional health, or loss or impairment of any bodily function;
 - (ii) creates a substantial risk of physical injury to such minor by other than accidental means which would be likely to cause death, disfigurement, impairment of emotional health, or loss or impairment of any bodily function;
 - (iii) commits or allows to be committed any sex offense against such minor, as such sex offenses are defined in the Criminal Code of 1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012, or in the Wrongs to Children Act, and extending those definitions of sex offenses to include minors under 18 years of age;
 - (iv) commits or allows to be committed an act or acts
 of torture upon such minor;
 - (v) inflicts excessive corporal punishment;
 - (vi) commits or allows to be committed the offense of involuntary servitude, involuntary sexual servitude of a minor, or trafficking in persons as defined in Section 10-9 of the Criminal Code of 1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012, upon such minor; or

- 1 (vii) allows, encourages or requires a minor to commit
- 2 any act of prostitution, as defined in the Criminal Code
- of 1961 or the Criminal Code of 2012, and extending those
- definitions to include minors under 18 years of age.
- 5 A minor shall not be considered abused for the sole reason
- 6 that the minor has been relinquished in accordance with the
- 7 Abandoned Newborn Infant Protection Act.
- 8 (3) This Section does not apply to a minor who would be
- 9 included herein solely for the purpose of qualifying for
- 10 financial assistance for himself, his parents, guardian or
- 11 custodian.
- 12 (4) The changes made by this amendatory Act of the 101st
- General Assembly apply to a case that is pending on or after
- 14 the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 101st General
- 15 Assembly.
- 16 (Source: P.A. 101-79, eff. 7-12-19.)
- 17 Section 10. The Criminal Code of 2012 is amended by
- 18 changing Section 12C-10 as follows:
- 19 (720 ILCS 5/12C-10) (was 720 ILCS 5/12-21.5)
- Sec. 12C-10. Child abandonment.
- 21 (a) A person commits child abandonment when he or she, as a
- 22 parent, guardian, or other person having physical custody or
- 23 control of a child, without regard for the mental or physical
- 24 health, safety, or welfare of that child, knowingly permits a

- child to engage in independent activities that were unreasonable under the circumstances or for an unreasonable period of time without regard for the minor's mental or physical health, safety, or well-being. For the purposes of this Section, no specific age shall be determinative of reasonableness. Reasonableness shall be determined by the maturity of each individual child leaves that child who is under the age of 13 without supervision by a responsible person over the age of 14 for a period of 24 hours or more. It is not a violation of this Section for a person to relinquish a child in accordance with the Abandoned Newborn Infant Protection Act.
 - (b) For the purposes of determining whether the child was left without regard for the mental or physical health, safety, or welfare of that child, the trier of fact shall consider the following factors:
 - (1) the age of the child;
 - (2) the number of children left at the location;
 - (3) special needs of the child, including whether the child is a person with a physical or mental disability, or otherwise in need of ongoing prescribed medical treatment such as periodic doses of insulin or other medications;
 - (4) the duration of time in which the child was left without supervision;
 - (5) the condition and location of the place where the child was left without supervision;

- 1 (6) the time of day or night when the child was left without supervision;
 - (7) the weather conditions, including whether the child was left in a location with adequate protection from the natural elements such as adequate heat or light;
 - (8) the location of the parent, guardian, or other person having physical custody or control of the child at the time the child was left without supervision, the physical distance the child was from the parent, guardian, or other person having physical custody or control of the child at the time the child was without supervision;
 - (9) whether the child's movement was restricted, or the child was otherwise locked within a room or other structure;
 - (10) whether the child was given a phone number of a person or location to call in the event of an emergency and whether the child was capable of making an emergency call;
 - (11) whether there was food and other provision left for the child;
 - (12) whether any of the conduct is attributable to economic hardship or illness and the parent, guardian or other person having physical custody or control of the child made a good faith effort to provide for the health and safety of the child;
 - (13) the age and physical and mental capabilities of the person or persons who provided supervision for the

- 1 child;
- 2 (14) any other factor that would endanger the health
- 4 (15) whether the child was left under the supervision
- 5 of another person.
- 6 (c) Child abandonment is a Class 4 felony. A second or
- 7 subsequent offense after a prior conviction is a Class 3
- 8 felony. A parent, who is found to be in violation of this
- 9 Section with respect to his or her child, may be sentenced to
- 10 probation for this offense pursuant to Section 12C-15.
- 11 (Source: P.A. 98-756, eff. 7-16-14; 99-143, eff. 7-27-15.)
- 12 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
- 13 becoming law.

1		INDEX	
2	Statutes	amended in order of appearance	
3	705 ILCS 405/2-3	from Ch. 37, par. 802-3	
4	720 ILCS 5/12C-10	was 720 ILCS 5/12-21.5	

SB1834 Enrolled - 14 - LRB103 06072 RLC 51103 b